13th May 2021

IREN
RESULTS

1Q 2021

EBITDA BRIDGE (m€)

 Revenues +5.8%: favoured by higher energy prices and consolidated companies (I.Blu & Unieco) partially offset by Covid effects

 Ebitda +14.0%: positive results thanks to energy prices recovery, favorable climate, I.Blu and Unieco’s contribution for 8m€, despite the recognition of Covid costs

for 3m€

 Ebit +26.7%: lower provisions to bad debt (of which 5m€ related to Covid) offset by higher depreciations

 Group net profit +44.2%: mainly due to the optimization of the Unieco debt for 13m€

 Tech. Capex -6.2%: lower investments in this quarter. We expect a ramp up of capex in the coming months

 NFP -1.1%: the cash flow generation offset the NWC increase and the cash out for the acquisition of 20% of Futura and the related debt consolidation (25m€)

Positive results in a recovery scenario

m€ 1Q '20 1Q '21 Δ Δ%

Revenues 1,077 1,140 63 5.8%

Ebitda 274 313 39 14.0%

Ebit 145 184 39 26.7%

Group net profit 84 121 37 44.2%

Tech. Capex 130 122 -8 -6.2%

NFP 2,948* 2,915 -33 -1.1%

2
N E T WO RKS WAST E MARKE T P & L C ASHFLOW &

N F P F I NANC I ALS C L OS I NG
R E MARKS A N NE XE SE N E RGYE B I TDA

+14.0%

+13.2%

1Q 2021

274 272

308 313

(2)

2 9 6
19 5

1Q '20 One off
'20

Networks Waste Energy Market One off
'21

1Q '21

* FY 2020 data

KPIs

OUTLOOK
EB

IT
DA

BR
ID

G
E

(m
€)

+ Increase led by higher allowed

revenues (thanks to RAB growth)

and synergies

+ Investments are in line with last

year

+ Districtization activities continue

by adding 28 more districts

+ Mass replacement of gas and

water smart meters continues in

line with targets

Decrease in water taken from

the environment (-0,3 mcm vs.

1Q2020)
1.111 1.206

712 713

460 478

FY '20 1Q '21

Water Gas Electricity

36 36

10 10
11 10

1Q '20 1Q '21